SHARES AND CAPITAL ACCOUNTS 

3.1. Limited Liability Company Interests. The limited liability company interests of the 

Company shall be denominated by Twenty Million (20,000,000) “Shares,” consisting of One 

Million (1,000,000) “Common Shares” and Nineteen Million (19,000,000) “Investor Shares.” The 

Sponsor owns all of the Common Shares. 

3.2. Classes of Investor Shares. The Manager may divide the Investor Shares into one or 

more classes. The number of Shares of each such class of Investor Shares, and the rights and